CH \$240.00 530162

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM843539

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wabtec Transportation Systems, LLC		09/22/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Transportation IP Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	901 Main Avenue	
City:	Norwalk	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06851	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5301628	COUPLERVIEW
Registration Number:	5301615	CSCVIEW
Registration Number:	5301580	TREADVIEW
Registration Number:	5301581	WHEELVIEW
Registration Number:	5421797	LAHVIEW
Registration Number:	5421743	TRAINVIEW
Registration Number:	5421718	TRUCKVIEW
Registration Number:	5451066	BEENA VISION
Registration Number:	5627919	BRAKEVIEW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9712718021

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (971) 271-8020 Email: mccoy@mccrus.com

Correspondent Name: B. Anna McCoy

Address Line 1: 1410 NW Johnson St

Address Line 2: Ste 201

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97209

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008216 FRAME: 0668

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WAB22204	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	B. Anna McCoy	
SIGNATURE:	/B. Anna McCoy/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment Agreement - (Wabtec Transportation Systems to Transportation IP Holdings)#page1.tif

source=Executed Assignment Agreement - (Wabtec Transportation Systems to Transportation IP Holdings)#page2.tif

source=Executed Assignment Agreement - (Wabtec Transportation Systems to Transportation IP Holdings)#page3.tif

source=Executed Assignment Agreement - (Wabtec Transportation Systems to Transportation IP Holdings)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008216 FRAME: 0669

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of September 22, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by and among Wabtec Transportation Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Transportation IP Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the U.S. trademark registrations listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer the Marks to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to assume assignment and transfer of the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment by Assignor</u>. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns and transfers to Assignee through the chain of ownership all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the right to sue for and take action with respect to past infringements. Assignor further hereby gives consent to the Assignee to take solely in its name all necessary procedures for recording this assignment.
- 2. <u>Acceptance by Assignee.</u> Assignee hereby accepts the conveyance, assignment, and transfer through chain of ownership all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.
- 3. Counterparts. Assignor and Assignee may execute this Agreement in multiple counterparts, each of which constitutes an original as against the party that signed it, and all of which together constitute one agreement. This Agreement is effective upon delivery of one executed counterpart from each party to the other party. The signatures of Assignor and Assignee need not appear on the same counterpart. The delivery of signed counterparts by email transmission which includes a copy of the sending party's signature(s) is as effective as signing and delivering the counterpart in person.

Page 1 of 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 008216 FRAME: 0670 above.

Signed for and on behalf of Assignor,
Wabtec Transportation Systems, LLC

Transportation IP Holdings, LLC

(Signature)

David M. Seitz
(Name)

Signed for and on behalf of Assignee,
Transportation IP Holdings, LLC

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Name)

Assistant Secretary, Wabter Transportation Systems, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth

Page 2 of 4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008216 FRAME: 0671

Vice President, Transportation IP Holdings, LLC

Signed for and on behalf of Assignor, Wabtec Transportation Systems, LLC	Signed for and on behalf of Assignee, Transportation IP Holdings, LLC
(Signature)	(Signature)
David M. Seitz (Name)	Shawn A. McClintic (Name)
Assistant Secretary, Wabtec Transportation Systems, LLC (Title)	Vice President, Transportation IP Holdings, LLC (Title)

above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth

Schedule 1 Trade Marks

MARK	APP. NO. / REG. NO.	FILING DATE / REGISTRATION DATE
Couplerview	87/412,222 5,301,628	4/14/2017 10/03/2017
cscview	87/405,371 5,301,615	4/10/2017 10/03/2017
TreadView	87/387,005 5,301,580	3/27/2017 10/03/2017
WheelView	87/387,110 5,301,581	3/27/2017 10/03/2017
LAHview	87/403,134 5,421,797	4/07/2017 3/13/2018
TrainView	87/386,920 5,421,743	3/27/2017 3/13/2018
TruckView	87/379,924 5,421,718	3/21/2017 3/13/2018
Beena Vision	87/372,952 5,451,066	3/15/2017 4/24/2018
BRAKEVIEW	87/943,972 5,627,919	5/31/2018 12/11/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 008216 FRAME: 0673 RECORDED: 10/03/2023